
  
 PH: 209.723.3153 

  FAX: 209.723.0322 
www.mcagov.org 

369 W. 18th Street 
Merced, CA. 95340 

 

P a r t n e r i n g  f o r  R e g i o n a l  S o l u t i o n s  

 
July 9, 2013 
 
Ms. Rachel Falsetti 
Caltrans Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82 
Office of Federal Transportation Management Program 
P.O. Box 924874 
Sacramento, CA  92474-0001 
 
Attn: Lima Huy 
 
Subject:   Submittal of Merced County Association of Governments Formal Amendment 8 

to the 2013 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) 
 
Dear Mr. Falsetti, 
  
Enclosed for your review and approval is the Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG) 
Formal Amendment 8 (Type No. 2 – Funding Change, Type 3- Exempt Projects) to the 2013 Federal 
Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP). The 2013 FTIP is the programming document that 
identifies four years (FY 12/13, FY 13/14, FY 14/15, and FY 15/16) of federal, state and local funding 
sources for projects in Merced County.   
 
The 2013 FTIP Amendment 8 programs the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Transfer 
with San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG) and moves out CMAQ projects: 
 
 CMAQ FUNDING TRANSFER: Per the Transfer Agreement between MCAG and San Joaquin 

Council of Governments (SJCOG), SJCOG’s repayment of MCAG’s FFY 11/12 CMAQ 
apportionment, in the amount of $1,209,913, will be delayed to FFY 13/14; 

 
 CMAQ Project: Atwater Pedestrian Improvements Nearby School: Atwater’s project to 

construct/install pedestrian improvements nearby school and neighborhood park will be delayed, due 
to still working on environmental clearance. Therefore, the construction funding (CMAQ = 
$396,890; City match = $51,521) will be reprogrammed to FFY 13/14 (from FFY 12/13). Total 
project cost = $463,311; 

 
 CMAQ Project: Gustine Class II Bike Lanes Along Highway 33/140: Gustine’s project to install 

Class II Bike Lanes along Highway 33/140 will be delayed, due to waiting for Caltrans issuance of 
encroachment permit and still working on environmental clearance. Therefore, the construction 
funding (CMAQ = $270,016; City match = $34,984) will be reprogrammed to FFY 13/14 (from 
FFY 12/13). Total project cost = $335,500; 

 
 CMAQ Project: Merced City Class I Bike Path (Black Rascal Creek): Merced City’s project to 

install Class I Bike Path along Black Rascal Creek will be delayed, due to still working on 
environmental clearance. Therefore, the construction funding (CMAQ = $388,080; City match = 
$52,920) will be reprogrammed to FFY 13/14 (from FFY 12/13). Total project cost = $591,000; 
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 

PROJECT LIST / SUMMARY OF CHANGES 
 
 
 
 



Summary of Changes 
MCAG 2013 Formal Amendment No. 8

Existing
/ New

CTIPS ID PROJECT TITLE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE  Phase
Fund
Source

PRIOR CURRENT FFY
Fund Source
Category

Net
Increase/Decrease

Total
Project Cost 
Change

% Comments

CMAQ 5,102,000 3,892,000 12/13 CMAQ ($1,210,000)

CMAQ 2,989,000 4,199,000 13/14 CMAQ $1,210,000

Existing
/ New

CTIPS ID PROJECT TITLE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE  Phase
Fund
Source

PRIOR
CTIPS Amt.

CURRENT
CTIPS Amt.

FFY
Fund Source
Category

Net
Increase/Decrease

Total
Project Cost 
Change

% Comments

CMAQ 396,890 0 CMAQ ($396,890)

Local 51,421 0 Local ($51,421)

CMAQ 0 396,890 CMAQ $396,890

Local 0 51,421 Local $51,421

CMAQ 270,016 0 CMAQ ($270,016)

Local 34,984 0 Local ($34,984)

CMAQ 0 270,016 CMAQ $270,016

Local 0 34,984 Local $34,984

CMAQ 388,080 0 CMAQ ($388,080)

Local 52,920 0 Local ($52,920)

CMAQ 0 388,080 CMAQ $388,080

Local 0 52,920 Local $52,920

CMAQ 154,927 0 CMAQ ($154,927)

Local 20,073 0 Local ($20,073)

CMAQ 0 154,927 CMAQ $154,927

Local 0 20,073 Local $20,073

Sum of Net Increases by Fiscal Year 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 Totals

CMAQ ($1,210,000) $1,210,000 $0 $0 $0
Totals ("REVENUE") ($1,210,000) $1,210,000 $0 $0 $0

CMAQ ($1,209,913) $1,209,913 $0 $0 $0
Local ($159,398) $159,398 $0 $0 $0

Totals ("PROGRAMMED") ($1,369,311) $1,369,311 $0 $0 $0

Existing 0% Delaying SJCOG's repayment of some ($1,209,913) of the "borrowed" FFY 
11/12 CMAQ Apportionment until FFY 13/14.

Delaying SJCOG's repayment of some of the "borrowed" FFY 
11/12 CMAQ Apportionment until FFY 13/14.

$0
FTIP Financial REVENUE Table:
CMAQ Apportionment Transfer

N/A

$0

12/13

13/14

CON
Due to risk of not obtaining environmental clearance this year, the funding for 
construction of Atwater's Pedestrian Improvements is moved out from FFY 
12/13 to FFY 13/14. No Right-of-Way required.

0%

Existing 205‐0000‐0180
CMAQ: Construct Roundabout
on SR‐140/33 in Gustine
CMAQ7‐Y10

Move out R/W funds (CMAQ & local match) for Gustine's 
Roundabout from FFY 2012/13 to FFY 2013/14.

R/W

CMAQ: Construct (Black Rascal Creek) 
Class 1 Bike Path
CMAQ4‐F10

Move out the CMAQ funding for construction of Merced's Class 
1 Bike Path Along Black Rascal Creek to FFY 13/14.

CON

12/13

Existing 205‐0000‐0191

CMAQ: Construct/Install Pedestrian 
Improvements Around Elem. Sch. In 
Atwater
CMAQ11‐02

Move out the CMAQ funding for construction of Atwater's 
Pedestrian Improvements to FFY 13/14.

12/13

0% Due to significant risks with obtaining NEPA clearance in time, the funding 
for R/W is moved out from FFY 12/13 to FFY 13/14. 

13/14

0%

$0 0%
Due to the risk of not obtaining NEPA clearance this year, the funding for 
construction of Merced's Black Rascal Creek Class 1 Bike Path Project is 
moved out from FFY 12/13 to FFY 13/14. No Right-of-Way required.

13/14

Existing 205‐0000‐0192
CMAQ: Install Class II Bike Lanes Along 
Hwy 33/140 in Gustine
CMAQ11‐03

Move out the CMAQ funding for installation of Gustine's Class 2 
Bike Lanes Along SR-140/33 to FFY 13/14.

CON

12/13

0% 0%

Currently waiting for Caltrans approval of encroachment permit. Due to the 
risk of not obtaining NEPA clearance this year, the funding for installation of 
Gustine's Class 2 Bike Lanes Along SR-33/140 is moved out from FFY 12/13 
to FFY 13/14. No Right-of-Way required.

13/14

Existing 205‐0000‐0177

REVENUE:

PROGRAMMED:



Merced County Association of Governments          

2012  Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program

By Fund Type

Total Prior Future PE RW CON12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

$14,430 $871Congestion Mitigation Fund Total $3,338 $4,003 $1,285 $2,036 $983 $155 $13,292CMAQ $2,897

$10,320 $10,320Demonstration - TEA21 Fund Total $5,326 $4,994Demo

$490 $0Demonstration-State TEA21 Fund Total $490 $490Demo

$2,520 $2,520High Priority Projects Program Fund Total $360 $2,160Demo

$890 $890Trans. & Comm & Sys. Presrv. Pilot Prog Fund Total $890Federal Disc.

$584 $0Alternative Transportation in Parks and Public Land F $584 $584FTA Funds

$1,761 $0FTA 5311 - Non Urbanized Fund Total $618 $381 $381 $1,761FTA Funds $381

$8,572 $0FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program Fund T $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $8,572FTA Funds $2,143

$3,412 $2,287Intercity Bus - 5311-f Fund Total $225 $300 $300 $3,412FTA Funds $300

$99,654 $7,060State Cash Fund Total $92,594 $8,540 $2,520 $88,594IIP

$1,522 $362STP Enhancements Fund Total $1,160 $360 $2 $1,160IIP

$9,079 $4,848Agency Fund Total $1,075 $1,052 $1,052 $40 $9,039Local Funds $1,052

$1,465 $519City Funds Fund Total $212 $363 $264 $542 $20 $903Local Funds $107

$2,975 $1,174County Funds Fund Total $316 $259 $351 $344 $13 $2,962Local Funds $531

$1,389 $116Local Measure Fund Total $1,273 $116 $1,273Local Funds

$30,420 $8,020Local Transportation Funds Fund Total $5,600 $5,600 $5,600 $7,520 $500 $22,400Local Funds $5,600

$1,601 $1,601Private Funds Fund Total $100 $750 $751Local Funds

$64 $0Bridge-Local Seismic Fund Total $64 $64Local HBRR

$26,200 $0Highway Bridge Program Fund Total $4,123 $1,108 $3,575 $11,250 $26,200Local HBRR $6,144

$1,233 $0Highway Safety Improvement Program Fund Total $853 $1,233Other Fed $380

$1,214 $0Safe Routs to School (SRTS) Program Fund Total $233 $1,214Other Fed $981

$907 $205TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS Fund Total $702 $907Other Fed

$6,400 $0STA Transit Assist Fund Total $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $6,400Other State $1,600

$20,405 $19,528State Cash Fund Total $383 $244 $250 $2,993 $13,902 $3,510RIP

$8,914 $0SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) Fund Total $6,458 $2,456 $8,914SHOPP - Bridge Preservation

$14,452 $0SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) Fund Total $1,259 $5,826 $2,656 $14,452SHOPP - Collision Reduction $4,711

$13,985 $0SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) Fund Total $13,985 $13,985SHOPP - Roadway Preservation

$52,000 $0State Route 99 Corridor Fund Total $52,000 $52,000State Bond

$17,526 $17,526Traffic Congestion Relief Fund Fund Total $2,295 $7,730 $7,501TCRP (Committed)

Total Programmed for all Funds: $354,384 $77,847 $108,501 $288,903$36,237$29,570$75,402 $30,985 $34,496$26,827
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MCAG-SJCOG 

CMAQ Transfer Agreement 
 

(CTIPS DATABASE) 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 15, 2013 
 
 
Mr. Denix Anbiah 
Chief  
Division of Local Assistance 
California Department of Transportation 
1120 N Street MS 1 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 

RE:      Fiscal Year 12-13 Congestion Mitigation Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) 
Apportionment Letter of Understanding between the San Joaquin Council of 
Governments (SJCOG) and the Merced County Association of Governments 
(MCAG)   

Dear Mr. Anbiah:  
 
This letter constitutes an update to our understanding of an exchange in Congestion 
Mitigation Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) apportionments between the San Joaquin 
Council of Governments (SJCOG) and the Merced County Association of Governments 
(MCAG).  In federal fiscal year (FFY) 11-12 MCAG had available up to $2.2 million in 
CMAQ apportionments for loan to the SJCOG.  SJCOG obligated $2.113 million in these 
funds for ready-to-go projects.  Previously, an amount equivalent to the apportionment 
used by SJCOG under this letter of understanding was to be returned to MCAG in FFY 
12-13, contingent on federal disbursement of apportionment to SJCOG for FFY 12-13 at 
anticipated levels. With this letter, SJCOG and MCAG have agreed that $903,087 of the 
apportionment will be returned to MCAG in FFY 12-13 and $1,209,913 of the 
apportionment will be returned to MCAG in FFY 13-14. 
   
This letter of understanding sets forth SJCOG’s and MCAG’s intent for use of the 
identified CMAQ apportionment, and requests that the California Department of 
Transportation adjust each county’s apportionment as appropriate once projects are 
obligated under this exchange. This exchange continues to benefit both SJCOG and 
MCAG such that SJCOG is able to advance delivery of projects from future years to this 
FFY 12-13, while reducing MCAG’s unobligated apportionment balance. 
 





1

Phimmasone, Thavone

From: Anbiah, Denix D@DOT <denix.d.anbiah@dot.ca.gov>
Sent: Friday, June 07, 2013 8:17 AM
To: William Ridder
Cc: Flores, John T@DOT; Phimmasone, Thavone
Subject: RE: Revised MCAG-SJCOG MOU for FY 12/13 CMAQ

Thanks Wil. We will let you know if we have questions. Thanks. 
 
 
From: William Ridder [mailto:Ridder@sjcog.org]  
Sent: Thursday, June 06, 2013 11:40 AM 
To: Anbiah, Denix D@DOT 
Cc: Flores, John T@DOT; Phimmasone, Thavone (ty.phimmasone@mcagov.org) 
Subject: Revised MCAG-SJCOG MOU for FY 12/13 CMAQ 
 
Good afternoon Denix‐ 
 
The attached letter constitutes an update to the understanding between the San Joaquin Council of Governments 
(SJCOG) and the Merced County Association of Governments (MCAG) for the prior exchange in Congestion Mitigation Air 
Quality Improvement (CMAQ) apportionment.  
 
In federal fiscal year (FFY) 11‐12 MCAG had available up to $2.2 million in CMAQ apportionments for loan to the 
SJCOG.  SJCOG obligated $2.113 million in these funds for ready‐to‐go projects.  Previously, an amount equivalent to the 
apportionment used by SJCOG under this letter of understanding was to be returned to MCAG in FFY 12‐13, contingent 
on federal disbursement of apportionment to SJCOG for FFY 12‐13 at anticipated levels. With this letter, SJCOG and 
MCAG have agreed that $903,087 of the apportionment will be returned to MCAG in FFY 12‐13 and $1,209,913 of the 
apportionment will be returned to MCAG in FFY 13‐14. 
 
Please let Ty Phimmasone at MCAG or me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Thank you for your continued assistance in facilitating these transfers. 
 
Wil Ridder, AICP 
Senior Regional Planner 
San Joaquin Council of Governments 
555 East Weber Ave. 
Stockton, CA 95202 
 
Ph: (209) 235‐0600 
Fax: (209) 235‐0438 
ridder@sjcog.org 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CMAQ 

Projects 
 

(CTIPS DATABASE) 
 
 



(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

205-0000-0191

CTIPS ID:

DEBBIE SMITH 357-6368PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

CMAQ: Construct/Install Pedestrian Improvements Around Elem. Sch. in

Atwater (The pedestrian improvements around Aileen Colburn Elementary

School and neighborhood park will promote more walking and bicycling.

FFY 11/12: Atwater will begin PE on project;

FFY 12/13: Atwater will initiate CON.)

Atwater, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CMAQ11-02

(209)

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 07/19/2012

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: dsmith@atwater.org

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New Project

 2 Adoption - Carry Over

Official

Official

 14          15,000

         15,000

        448,000TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

01/19/2012

07/19/2012

Official Date

        448,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Merced County Association of

Governments

PE      13,000

    397,000

     13,000     397,000

• CMAQ  -
     13,000

    397,000

    410,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Atwater, City of

PE       2,000

     51,000

      2,000      51,000

• Local Funds  -
      2,000

     51,000

     53,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE      15,000            

TOTAL

                                                                       15,000

BEYOND12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

RW                                                                                                            

CON                448,000                                                                       448,000

TOTAL      15,000     448,000                                                                       463,000

******** Version 1  - 04/02/12 ********

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 1 - 12/07/2011 ********City of Atwater will use CMAQ to help pay for Pedestrian Improvements around Aileen Colburn Elem. School, with FFY 11/12 CMAQ to begin PE work {PE cost = $15,000 [CMAQ (88.53%) =

$13,279; Local (11.47%) = $1,721]} and FFY 12/13 CMAQ to do Construction-Phase work {CON cost = $448,311 [CMAQ (88.53%) = $396,890; Local (11.47%) = $51,421]}.

Comments:

04/16/2013Product of CTIPS Page  1

PRIOR
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Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
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PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
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Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
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PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
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Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE







 























Official Date



PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
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Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
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PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
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Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
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PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
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(Dollars in Whole)

Merced County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

10

Merced County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

205-0000-0180

CTIPS ID:

MARIO GOUVEIA 854-3300PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

CMAQ: Construct Roundabout on SR-140/33 (FFY 10/11 (for PE), FFY

11/12 (for RW) & Future (Con) CMAQ: Gustine will construct roundabout on

SR-140/33 at Fourth Street and Sixth Avenue.)

Gustine City, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CMAQ7-Y10

(209)

Intersection channelization projects.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 07/19/2012

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 4

 3

 2

 1

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 5 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

 16

  5

  2

  8

        225,000

        225,000

        225,000

        400,000

        225,000

      2,300,000

      2,300,000

      2,300,000

      2,300,000

        175,000

        175,000

        175,000

        175,000

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

TPHIMMAS

07/19/2012

02/16/2012

03/17/2011

12/16/2010

04/16/2013

Official Date

      2,300,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Merced County Association of

Governments

PE     199,000

    155,000

  2,036,000

    199,000     155,000   2,036,000

• CMAQ  -
    199,000

    155,000

  2,036,000

  2,390,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

16/17 17/18

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Gustine City, City of

PE      26,000

     20,000

    264,000

     26,000      20,000     264,000

• Local Funds  -
     26,000

     20,000

    264,000

    310,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE     225,000            

TOTAL

                                                                      225,000

BEYOND12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

RW                175,000                                                                               175,000

CON                                                                     2,300,000              2,300,000

TOTAL     225,000     175,000                                               2,300,000              2,700,000

******** Version 1  - 04/02/12 ********

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 3 - 02/10/2012 ********Gustine requests moving out RW to FFY 12/13. RW Cost = $175,000 [CMAQ (88.53%) = $154,927; Local (11.47%) = $20,073].

******** Version 2 - 03/03/2011 ********Gustine requests moving out RW to FFY 11/12. RW Cost = $175,000 [CMAQ (88.53%) = $154,927; Local (11.47%) = $20,073].

******** Version 1 - 11/19/2010 ********Gustine will use FFY 10/11 CMAQ to do the PE & RW for the roundabout project on SR-140/33 at Fourth St & Sixth Ave. Total project cost = $2,700,000. For PE & RW: [CMAQ (88.53%) =

$354,119; Local (11.47%) = $45,881].

Comments:

04/16/2013Product of CTIPS Page  1

PRIOR
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ATTACHMENT 2 
 

UPDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 
 



TABLE 1: REVENUE
Merced County Association of Governments

2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 8
($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Funding Source Amendment XXX Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

5 No. 8 5 No. 8 5 No. 8 5 No. 8

     Sales Tax 
       -- City
       -- County
     Gas Tax $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $13,450 $53,800
       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities) $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $18,400
       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties) $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $8,850 $35,400
     Other Local Funds $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $11,200
       -- County General Funds
       -- City General Funds
       -- Street Taxes and Developer Fees
       -- RSTP Exchange funds $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $2,800 $11,200
     Transit $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $6,500
       -- Transit Fares $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $1,625 $6,500
     Tolls (e.g. non-state owned bridges)
     Other (See Appendix 1) $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $8,794 $35,176
Local Total $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $26,669 $106,676
     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other (See Appendix 2) $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
Regional Total $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $1,259 $1,259 $12,284 $12,284 $19,097 $19,097 $4,711 $4,711 $37,351
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $1,259 $1,259 $12,284 $12,284 $19,097 $19,097 $4,711 $4,711 $37,351
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B 1;2 $52,064 $52,064
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42) $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $6,400
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other (See Appendix 3)
State Total $4,402 $56,466 $14,128 $14,128 $20,697 $20,697 $6,311 $6,311 $97,602
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $8,572
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program 
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  2 $381 $618 $381 $381 $381 $381 $381 $381 $1,761
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus $225 $225 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $1,125
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks $584 $584 $584
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other (See Appendix 4)
Federal Transit Total $3,333 $3,570 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $12,042
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) 4 $5,102 $3,892 $2,989 $4,199 $2,989 $2,989 $2,989 $2,989 $14,069
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302)
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 3 $3,626 $4,123 $1,108 $1,108 $5,918 $3,575 $3,801 $6,144 $14,950
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $853 $853 $380 $380 $1,233
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU) $233 $233 $981 $981 $1,214
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional)
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI) $702 $702 $702
      Other (see Appendix 5)
Federal Highway Total $9,430 $8,717 $4,330 $5,540 $9,760 $7,417 $8,151 $10,494 $32,168

      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

       Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $12,763 $12,287 $7,154 $8,364 $12,584 $10,241 $10,975 $13,318 $44,210
     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     State Infrastructure Bank
     Section 129 Loans
     Rail Rehab & Improvement Financing
     Railroad Innovative Finance
     Private Activity Bonds
     Private Concession Fees
     Private Donations
     Program Income (from a federal project)
     Other (See Appendix 7)
Innovative Financing Total

$44,334 $95,922 $48,451 $49,661 $60,450 $58,107 $44,455 $46,798 $250,488

MPO Financial Summary Notes: 1 FTIP Formal Amend. 5 currently in process to program $52,000,000 SR-99 Bond monies to Atwater-Merced Expressway for construction.

2 FTIP Admin. Mod. 6 to update the FTA-5311 apportionment for FFY 2012/13 to reflect current changes.

3 FTIP Admin. Mod. 7 to reflect changes per 03/26/13 HBP updated listing.

4 FTIP Formal Amend. 8 to reflect CMAQ apportionment transfer ($1,209,913) between MCAG & SJCOG.
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TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED
Merced County Association of Governments

2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 8

($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

5 No. 8 5 No. 8 5 No. 8 5 No. 8

Local Total 3;4 $7,362 $7,203 $7,115 $7,274 $7,307 $7,004 $6,988 $7,291 $28,772

     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other (See Appendix A)
Regional Total
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $1,259 $1,259 $12,284 $12,284 $19,097 $19,097 $4,711 $4,711 $37,351
      SHOPP (Including Augmentation) $1,259 $1,259 $12,284 $12,284 $19,097 $19,097 $4,711 $4,711 $37,351
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
      STIP (Including Augmentation) $1,543 $1,543 $244 $244 $1,787
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B 1;3 $52,064 $52,064
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42) $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $6,400
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other (See Appendix B)
State Total $4,402 $56,466 $14,128 $14,128 $20,697 $20,697 $6,311 $6,311 $97,602
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $2,143 $8,572
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program 
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  2 $381 $618 $381 $381 $381 $381 $381 $381 $1,761
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus $225 $225 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300 $1,125
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks $584 $584 $584
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other (See Appendix C)
Federal Transit Total $3,333 $3,570 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $2,824 $12,042
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) 4 $4,546 $3,336 $2,793 $4,003 $1,285 $1,285 $2,896 $2,896 $11,520
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302)
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 3 $3,626 $4,123 $1,108 $1,108 $5,918 $3,575 $3,801 $6,144 $14,950
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $853 $853 $380 $380 $1,233
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU) $233 $233 $981 $981 $1,214
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional)
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI) $702 $702 $702
      Other (see Appendix D)
Federal Highway Total $8,874 $8,161 $4,134 $5,344 $8,056 $5,713 $8,058 $10,401 $29,619

      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA)

      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $12,207 $11,731 $6,958 $8,168 $10,880 $8,537 $10,882 $13,225 $41,661
     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     State Infrastructure Bank
     Section 129 Loans
     Rail Rehab & Improvement Financing
     Railroad Innovative Finance
     Private Activity Bonds
     Private Concession Fees
     Private Donations
     Program Income (from a federal project)
     Other (See Appendix F)
Innovative Financing Total

$23,971 $75,400 $28,201 $29,570 $38,884 $36,238 $24,181 $26,827 $168,035

MPO Financial Summary Notes: 1 FTIP Formal Amend. 5 currently in process to program $52,000,000 SR-99 Bond monies to Atwater-Merced Expressway for construction.

2 FTIP Admin. Mod. 6 to update the FTA-5311 apportionment for FFY 2012/13 to reflect current changes.

3 FTIP Admin. Mod. 7 to reflect changes per 03/26/13 HBP updated listing.

4 FTIP Formal Amend. 8 to reflect CMAQ reprogramming of projects from FFY 12/13 to FFY 13/14.

N
O
T
E
S

F
E

D
E

R
A

L
 

R
A

IL
R

O
A

D
 

A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
IO

N
L

O
C

A
L

PROGRAMMED TOTAL

IN
N

O
V

A
T

IV
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
E

R
E

G
IO

N
A

L
F

E
D

E
R

A
L

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

F
E

D
E

R
A

L
 T

R
A

N
S

IT
S

T
A

T
E

Page 1 of 1

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight

ty
Highlight



TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED
Merced County Association of Governments

2012/13-2015/16 Federal Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment No. 8

($'s in 1,000)

4 YEARS (FSTIP Cycle)
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

$5 No. 8 $5 No. 8 $5 No. 8 $5 No. 8

Local Total $19,307 $19,466 $19,554 $19,395 $19,362 $19,665 $19,681 $19,378 $77,904

     Tolls
       -- Bridge
       -- Corridor
      Regional Transit Fares/Measures
      Regional Sales Tax
      Regional Bond Revenue
      Regional Gas Tax
      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)
      Other $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
Regional Total $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 $2,000
    State Highway Operations and Protection Program

      SHOPP (Including Augmentation)
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
    State Transportation Improvement Program
      STIP (Including Augmentation)
            Transportation Enhancement 
      STIP Prior
           Transportation Enhancement
      Proposition 1 A
      Proposition 1 B
      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)
      Highway Maintenance (HM)
      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
      Safe Routes to School (SR2S)
      State Emergency Repair Program
      Other 
State Total 
      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program 
      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 
      5309a - Fixed Guideway Modernization 
      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
      5310 - Elderly & Persons with Disabilities Formula Program 
      5311 - Nonurbanized Area Formula Program  
      5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservation 
      5311f - Intercity Bus 
      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 
      5317 - New Freedom 
      5320 - Transit in the Parks 
      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
      Other
Federal Transit Total
      Bridge Discretionary Program
      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) $556 $556 $196 $196 $1,704 $1,704 $93 $93 $2,549
      Coordinated Border Infrastructure (SAFETEA-LU  Sec.1303)
      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program  (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1302)
      Federal Lands Highway
      Ferry Boat Discretionary
      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
      High Risk Rural Road (HRRR)
      Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
      National Scenic Byways Program
      Projects of National/Regional Significance (SAFETEA-LU Sec. 1301)
      Public Lands Highway 
      Railway (Section 130)
      Recreational Trails
      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) (SAFETEA-LU)
      Surface Transportation Program (Regional)
      Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program
      Transportation Improvements (TI)
      Other
Federal Highway Total $556 $556 $196 $196 $1,704 $1,704 $93 $93 $2,549

      American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

      Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008 (PRIIA)

      Other

Federal Railroad Administration Total
Federal Total $556 $556 $196 $196 $1,704 $1,704 $93 $93 $2,549
     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     State Infrastructure Bank
     Section 129 Loans
     Rail Rehab & Improvement Financing
     Railroad Innovative Finance
     Private Activity Bonds
     Private Concession Fees
     Private Donations
     Program Income (from a federal project)
     Other
Innovative Financing Total

$20,363 $20,522 $20,250 $20,091 $21,566 $21,869 $20,274 $19,971 $82,453REVENUE - PROGRAM TOTAL
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ATTACHMENT 3 

 
MCAG BOARD ADOPTION RESOLUTION 

 








